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Family of Georqe Walterme~er ,Jr., the 3rd child and 2ne son of Georqe 
Waldenmeyer, a.,and his wife Marqaretha 
b. 	22 May; bapt. 11 June 1749 as Johannes Georg Waltermeyer at St. Peter's 

Luth. Ch. (StoneCh.), Rhinebeck, Dutchess Co-, NY; Sponsors-George 
Benner S wife, Gertrude. 

d. 	23 October 1817, age 68y.4mo.12da. ; bur. in the churchyard of St. Paul's 
Evang. Luth. Ch. of Wurtedmrg in Rhinebeck. The inscription on the g . ~ .  
reads "John G. Waltermier who was born 11 June 1749"t but he was called 
George, Jr., on most recs., and 11 June was his bapt. date. 
He mentions "daus." in his will, but doesn't name them, except for the 
youngest, Lydia, and Elizabeth, who was to receive land in Clinton 
rather than in Rhinebeck. 
His father willed him his German Bible. 
He lived in Washington Town in 1790 and Stanford in 1800 d 1810, 
Dutchess Co., NY. (He prob. didn't move, but the town was divided.) 

m.(l) 	ca. 177- Catharina Ackert, perhaps the dau. of Adam Ackert 
& Margaretha Althouser; bapt. 25 May 1760, but she would have been 
very young when her 1st child was born; or perhaps dau. of Johannes 
& Barbara Ackert, who were sponsors of her dau., Catherine. 
b. 	 d. bet. 1788-1790 


m.(2) 24 May 1790 at St. Peter's Luth. Ch. (Stone Ch.) Rhinebeck, NY* 
Sarah TraewerflraverDreber, dau. of David; b . ca. 1770?; 
d. prob. bet. 1800-1810 (not in 1810 census) (1790-1800 census) 

m.(3) bet. 1810-1814 Lydia/Ledea . . . b. 19 May 1778 (from age at d.); 
d. 16 January 1840, age 61y.7m.28da. (NYGBR,V. XL-1909, says age 

64y.7mo.28da.; if SO, b. yr. would be 1775); bur. in the churchyard 

of the Christian Ch., Milan, Dutchess Co., NY. (She was in the census 

in Stanford Town in 1820 as a widow.) 

She Q.C. her darer right on property George had inherited from his 

father. George's will states that his son, George, is to maintain 

his wid., Lydia, and the child, Lydia A., who is to inherit her share 

when she becomes 18. (This is prob. the "Clidea" named on one printed 

rec.-prob. a case of misreading an "L" as "~l".) All of George's 

children were to share equally in the lands he owned in Rhinebeck, 

except his dau., Elizabeth, who was given land in Clinton. 


Children: 

i . Anna Mariamry Waltermeyer bapt. 17 July 1.774 at St. Peter a s 

Luth. Ch. (Stone Ch.), Rhinebeck, NY,; sponsorsdacob Waldemeier 
S Maria Eckert; d. after 1850 (1790-1810 S 1830-1850 census) 
I have not found Mary in the 1820 census, but I believe she is 
in a hshld. with her son, Tobias, as head in 1830, and with her 
son, John D., in 1840-1850. They were in Ghent in 1830 and in 
Stuyvesant in 1840-1850. 
m. 	12 November 1790 (on one rec.), but 22 November 1791 from rec. 

of St. Peter's Luth. Ch. (Stone Ch.) which said, 'Waria Walte- 
meier, dau. of Georg,  m. Daniel Poltz, son of Michaelw Pultz d 
Margaretha Dederick; b.. 20 May 1770; d. bet. 24 September 1818 
(date of will) and 9 January 1819 (date will proved) The n m  
is spelled on ~ r i o u s  recs. as Poltz/Pultz/Pulse/BoItz. 

Children: 

I. Catherine Pultz b. 1 September 1793; bapt. at St. Paul's Luth. 

Ch. of Wurtemburg (1800 census) 

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/%7Esaylormowbray/meyerssussell.html


ITI. Michael Wltz b. 10 January 1-796; bapt. at St. Paul's Luth. Ch. 
of Wurtemburg, RhineSeck, NY; d . 	 (1800-1860 census) 
m. perhaps (1) by 1820 . . . . . . b. ca. 1794 or earlier; 

d . bef. 1830 (1820 census) (However, Michael may have still I 
been single in 1820 and been listed as head of the hshld.  of 
his mother, a wid. The child under 10 (f) co0:ld have been a 
sister, b. bet. 1810-1819, although I have no rec. of such a Ichild to Mary b Daniel. ) 

m. perhaps (2), but perhaps an only m., by 1825 Maria . . . 
b. ca. 1805; d. after 1860 (1830-1860 census) 
They settled in Columbia Co., NY. They were in Kinderhook I 
in 1820; Ghent in 1830; Stockport in 1840; and Stuyvesant 
in 1850-1860. mchael was a mechanic & carpenter. 

Children: (from censuses ) I 
A. Perhaps 	(Dau.) Pultz b. by 1820; d.y. bef. 1830 (1820 census 

only) However, as ment. above, she may be a sister rather than 
a dau., and Michael may have still been single in 1820. IB. Abraham Pultz b. ca. 1825; d. after 1860 (1830-1860 census) 

He was still single in 1-860. He was a carpenter. 


C. Margaret Ann Pultz b. ca. 1828; d. after 1860 
(1830-1860 census) She was still single in 1860. I 
She was a weaver. 


D. Catherine Pultz b. ca. 1830 (perhaps early 1830); 

d. after 1860 (Called Kate in 1860) (1830-1860 census) IShe was still unmarried in 1860. She was a dressmaker. 

E. Tobias Pultz b. ca. 1832; d. after 1850 (1840-1850 census) 
He was a mechanic & carpenter. Did he m. 6 Dec. 1853 Mary Jane Sharp? IF. 	Hellen Pultz b. ca. 1834; d.after 1850 (1840-1850 census) 


G. 	Gertrude Pultz b. ca. 1836 (a twin?); d. after 1860 
(1840-1860 census) She was a weaver. 

H. Christina Pultz b. ca. 1836 (a twin?); d. after 1860 
 I
(1840-1 860 census) 

I. Caroline Pultz b. ca. 1840; d. 
(She does not appear to be in 1840 census, but is in 1850.) IJ. Jamb H. Pultz b. ca. 1844; d. (1850-1860 census) 


K. 	Franklin Pultz b. ca. 1847; d. (1850-1860 census) 

111. John D. Pultz b. 27 May 1798; bapt. at Dutch Ref. Ch. of Kinderhook, 

Columbia Ca., NY; d. after 1860 (1800-1860 census) I 
He was the only child ment. in his father's will; the others were 

not named. 

m. 	perhaps by 1820 Catherine . . . b. ca. 1800; Id. after 1860 (1820-1860 census) 

They were in Stuyvesant, Columbia Co., NY, 1830-1860. 
Children: 

, ; ;,,s+ A. Daniel Pultz b. casl 5  \9r: 1 1819; d. after 1850 I 
5~~ , '-- - (1820-1850 census) 
..,, * -

- -. c 0-

- m. perhaps ke t .  1840-1842 Lucinda . . . b. ca. 1820 Id. (1850 census) 

Children: (In 1850 census) 

1. Henriette M. Pultz b. ca. 1842; d. 

2. 	Frances E. Pultz b. ca. 1844; d. 
 I3. John E. Pultz b. ca. 1846; d. 

(Who is the Philip Pultz b. ca. 1820 in their hshld. 

in 1850?) 
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1 I . E  (see previous p.) 
Is he the Tobias Pultz b. 17 August 1831 (frcn: age at d.); 
26 May 1854, age 22y.91110.9da.; bur. at Dutch Ref. Ch., W. sent? 

TI.D (see previous p.) 

Did Catherinemate Pultz m. after 1864, as his 2nd wife, John I. 
Leggett? He had m.(l) Catherine . . . b. 10 November 1827 (from 
age at d . ) ;  d. 10 May 1864, age 36y.6m. Also bur. there is 
Catherine (Pultz) Leggett b. 1829; d. 1917 
From his m.(l) he had a son, John I. Leggett, b. 16 August 1861 
(from age at d.); d. 11 March 1883, age 21y.6mo.26da. 1 
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B. Thomas Pultz b. ca. 1836; d .  after 1860 
(1830-1860 census) 
m. bet. 1850-1859 Sarah . . . b. ca. 1826; 

d. after 1860 (1860 census) 
Children: (In 1860 census) 
1. Sarah Bultz b. ca. 1859; d. 

C. Mary C. Pultz b. ca. 1833; d. ( 1840-1850 census) 
(Who is the Daniel Pultz b. ca. 1843 in the 1860 census vith 
them as a laborer?) 

IV. Polly Pultz b. 22 Decembr 1804; bapt. at Dutch Ref. Ch. of 
Kinderhook; d . (1810 census) 

V. Perhaps (Son) Pultz b. bet. 1800-1810 (may be older than Polly); 
perhaps d.y. (1810census only) 

VT. Tobias Wltz b. 20 July 1807; bapt. at Christ Evang- Luth. Ch. 
of Ghent; d. (1810 & 1830) 
m. perhaps by 1830 . . . . . . b. bet. 1800-1810; d. 

( 1830 census) 
Children: (Possible from 1830 census) 
A. (Son)Pultz b. 1825-1830; d. (1830 census) 
B. (Dau-)Wltz h. 1825-1830; d. (1830census) 
(Thereare a boy and a girl b. ca. 1820-1825 with them in the 
1830 census also, but I doubt that Tobias is their father. 
Another couple appeared to be in the hshld. with them.) 

ii. Margaretha Waltermeyer bapt. 6 March 1777 at St. Peter's Luth. Ch. 
(Stone Ch.) , Rhinebeck, NY; perhaps d.y. (doesn1t appear to be 
in the 1790 census) I found no rec. of a m. for her. 
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iii. 	Peter Waltermeyer b. 13 September; bapt. as Petrus 10 October 1779 
at the Dutch Ref. Ch. of Rhinebeck Flatts, Dutchess Co., NY; 
d. 13 ~uiy 1818, age 38y.10mo.; bur. in the churchyard of st. Paul's 

Evang. Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg. ?he inscription on the g.s. reads, 
"In memory of Peter Waltermier who was born September 13, 1779, and 
died ~uiy 13, 1818, age 38y.l(XnoW"; pro. rec. dated 10 August 1818. 
He was called "eldest sonN in his father's will. (1790-1810 census) 

m. 	bet. 1800-1808 Catherine . . . prob. the one b. 25 June 1785; 
d. 23 m y  1825, age 39y.lO1110.2Wa.; bur. in Rowe Ground, Dutchess 

Co., NY; will dated 25 Octoker 1824; altered 28 March 1825; pro. 

7 May 1825?? (This doesnl t coincide with cem. date; could it be 

27, not 7, May? Or is cem. date wrong?)(1810-1820 census) 


Chi ldren : 
I. John Waldemier b. 10 September 1808; bapt. 1808 at St. 

Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg, Rhinebeck, NY; d. bet. 6 May 
1875 (date of will) and 2 September 1893 (date will pro. ) 
(1810-1870 census) Called "eldest sonw in his mother's will. 
m. 	26 June 1828 Jane Ann SKartw~ut b. June 1809 in Clinton, 

Dutchess Co., NY (Hist. of Dutchess B.);d. after 1890 

( 1830-1 870 census) 

They lived in Clinton, Dutchess Co., NY. 


Children: 
A. William 	E. Waltedre b. March 1829 (1900 census); . 

d. after 1900 (1830-1870 & 1900 census) 
m. 	by 1850 MArgaretM. . . . b. May1820 (1900census); 

d. after 1900 (1850-1870 & 1900 census) 
Children: (Apparently none.) 

B. Catherine J. Waltermire 	b. ca. 1834; d. after 1850 
(1840-1850 C ~ ~ S U S )  

11. Edward Nelson Waldemier b. 5 August 1811; bapt. 1813? 
at St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg; d. after 1880 
(1820 S 1840-1880 census) He was ment. in his mother's will. 
m. bet. 1830-1836 Mariah . . . b. ca. 2813?; 

d. bet. 11 January 1886 (date of will) and 24 February 1897 

(date will pro.) She was "of Stanford". (1840-1880 census) 

They settled in Stanford, Dutchess Ca., NY. 


Children: 

A. Nelson M. Waldder b. ca. 2836; d. perhaps bef. his 


mother, as he isn't ment. in her will. 

B. Orlando P. Waldemier b. ca. 1844; d. 8 January 1895; 

bur. 12 January 1895 (Death was "suicide by shootingn-
Deaths & Muriaqes from Rhinebeck, NJ, Newswpers, 5y Arthur 

Lh-- C. M. Kelly-1978) He was named in his mother's will. 
/ 	 (1850-1880 census) They settled in Stanford, hltchess Co., NY. 
m.(l) bet. 1860-1865 Carrie Bruse b. 11 August 1846; 

d. 21 May 1877 (1870 census) 
m.(2) bet. 1877-1879 Emgene . . . b. ca. 1846; 

d. (1880 census) 

Children: 

1. 	Edward D. (or L.) Waltermire b. ca. 1867; 


d. 	 (1870-1880 census) 

2. William H. 	 Waltermire b. June 1879; d. 


(2880 census) 
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TIT. William Wald 'v'ier b. 2 September 1816; bapt. 1816 at St. 
Paul s ~uth. ( 1820 d 1 840 census) A of Wurternburg; d . bef. 1900 
He lived in Milan in 1840. A child was bur. in St.Peterts Presby. 
cem. in Spencertown in 1870. He was ment. in his mother's will, 
and also in the will of his bro., John. 
m. 	bet. 1830-1838 Maryette Lucretia Webster b. November 1817; 


d. after 1900 (1840 d 1900 census) 

In 1900 she was living with her son, Richard C., in ~isterlitz 

Town, Columbia Co., NY. 

He is prob. the one who built the Lafayette House in 1837, 13 

years after Tafayette visited the area. It was in the town of 

Milan, on the win road from Ancram and other business places 

to the Hudson River. He built the hotel-a 2-story structure 

with an upper and lower stoop running across the entire length 

of the frontage-to accomnodate the travelling public and also 

as a sumner resort for people who wanted to escape the heat of 

the cities. He conducted an extensive business there for 10 

years. (Hist. of Dutchess Co., NY-1683-1882) 


Children: 	(In 1900 Mary E. saE s h G s  the mother of 10 with 
1 living.) (The 1st 6 are bur. in the Rowe Ground, opposite 
the Rowe Meth. Ch. in Milan.) 

A. Thaddeus Waltermire 	b. 12 November 1838; d. 17 November 1852, 
age 14y.Sda. (1840 census) 

B. Theresa/Thuressa Waltermire b. 8 June 1841; d.- 11 June 1844, 
age ly.3da. 

C. Webter ~altennire b. 4 August 1846; Q .  9 March 1849, age 
2y.7mo.5da. 

D. William S. W a l t d r e  	b. 1 January 1849; d. 16 April 1850, 

age ly.hno.15da. 


E. Theodore Waltermire b. 8 January 1851; d. 29 July 1853, age 

2y.6mo.21da. 


F. William Waltermire b. 6 Ehy 1852; d. 29 April 1853, age 

llmo.3da. 


G. Katie Waltermire b. 11 June 1854; d. 30 September 1870, age 

16y.3m.19da.; bur. St. Peter's Presby. Cem., Spencertown, NY. 


H. Richard C. D. Waltermire b. 3ec 1859(g.s.); 
d. 1911(g.s.) (1900 census); bur. St. Peter's 
Presby. Ch. Gem., Spencertown, NY. 
m. 	ca. 1879 Minnie M. Barden b. ?fo u! 1857(g.s. ) 

(b. November 1857-1900 census; Richard was b. December 

1859-1900 census) (1900 census) d. 1928(g.s.) 

Children: Jq may

1. 	 Kenneth R. Waltermire b. June 1880; d. 

bur. St. Peter's Presby. Cem. (no dates) (1900 census) 
m. 	perhaps after 1900 Gertrude Gay b. 1881(g.s.) 


d. 1918(g.s.) 

2. 	(Dau.) Waltermire b. ; d. 


bur. in above -.-no dates 

3. 	Marietta J. Waltermire b. 1884(g.s.); 


d. 1889(g.s.); bur. above em. 

I. ? 
J. 	 ? 

(Mary E. had reported in 1900 that she was wther of 10.) 

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/%7Esaylormowbray/meyerssussell.html


iv. ~atherine Waltermeyer b. 9 February 1782; bapt. 3 March 1782 at 
St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wtemburg; sponsors-Johannes Eckard & wife 
Barbara; d .  16 February 1862; bur. New Wurtemburg Cem., Rhinebeck, ~ y .  
m. 	27 April 1806 at the Stone Ch., St. Peter's, Rhinebeck, NY, 


John F. Cookingham/Cookenham/Kukenheim (m. rec. as Johannes 

Kukenheim) b. 28 April 1782; bapt. 19 May 1782 at Rhi,neWk 

Ref. Ch., Dutchess Co., NY, son of Frederick Cookenham & Elizabeth 
Marquart; d. 26 January 1852; bur. New Wurtemburg Cem. (The 

Wurtemburg Ch. rec. says, "26 Jany.1852John F. Cookingham died 

without the knowledge of family-not quite 70 years of age-Hyde 

Parkw. 	 (1820-1850 census) I 


Children: 	 bapt. 
I. Miles Cookingham b. 25 February 1808at St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of 


Wurtemburg; d. "in the village" 10 October 1892, age 84y.7mo.lSda.; 

bur. Wurtemburg ( ~ e dHook Journal-14 October 1892) 

He settled in Rhineheck. (1820-1860 census) 

m.(l) bet. 1830-1835 Gertrude/Gitty Elisa . . . b. January 


1812; d. 8 Marc3 1839, age 27y.2m., of consumption; bur. in 

churchyard of St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg, as "wife of 

Mi lesm 


m.(2) bet.1839-1840 Rebecca . . . b. ca. 1 807 ; 
d. after 1860 (1840-1860 census) 

(Was she Rebecca ( . . . ) Traver, who had a dau. Harriet A. 

Traver, who was with them in the 1850 census?)-


Children: (1840-1850 census) 

A. John Cookingham b. ca. 1833; d. 
B. 	George Cookingham b. ca. 1836; d. 

C. 	Abraham Cookingham b. ca. 1838; d. 


IT. 	Eliza Catherine Cookingham b. 13 February 1810; bapt. at St. 

Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg; d. (1820-1860 census) 

m. 3 April 1828,at above Ch., John Cramer Radcliff b. ca. 1805; 


d. 	 ( 1830-1 860 census ) 
They settled in Hyde Park, Dutchess Co., NY. 


Children: 

A. 	Catherine Radcliff b. ca. 1829; d. 


(1830-1850 census) 

m. 	30 December 1846 Madison Smith b. ca. 1824; 

d. (1850 census) 

Children: (1850 census-perhaps more later) 

1. 	John Smith b. ca. 1848; d. 

B. Lucy Ann Radcliff b. ca. 1832; d. (2840-1860 census) 
m. 17 Noveinker 1852 John S. Scouten b. ca. 1830; 


d. (1860 census) 

Children: (1860 census; perhaps more later) 

1. 	Anna Scouten b. ca. 1853; d. d . 4&-+-2. Augusta Scouten b. ca. 1855; d. 


C. Angeline Radclif f 	b. 5 January 1835; bapt. 1 m. - - -
at Ref. Dutch Ch. of Hyde ?ark, NY; d. 

STO*TQYBK~'D. 	Adelia Matilda Radcliff b. 25 July 1837; tap 

+ *&-'at above Ch.; d. 	 (1840-1860 

n. 	14 December 1859 Henry W. Marshall, son o h '  k''"' b. 	ca. 1837; d. (1860 


Children: ? 
E. 	 . . . Radcliff (f.) b. 16 ~ecember.'l840;d. 27 December 1840, 

age 11 da.; bur. St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of W. 
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F . John D. Radcliff bapt. 23 February 1844 at Ref. Dutch m. 
of Hyde Park; d. (1850-1860 census) 

G . Mary Radcli ff 3. 9 June 1847; bapt . 25 January 1848 at 
above Ch. ; d . ( 18qO-1860 census) 
m. 	 22 November 1871 Charles Hannaburgh, son of William; 


b. ; d. 
Children: ? 

TIT. Louisann/Lucy Ann Cookingham b. 25 June 1812; bapt. at St. Paul's 
Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg; d. 1869(g.s.); bur. New Wurtemburg 
Cem. (1820-1860 census) 
m. 	16 June 1831 at St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtembwg 

Jacob Griffin T.,ambert r riff in on m. rec., but Jacob G. 
on censuses), son of George Lambert; b. January 1803; 
d. 20 August 1890 at his residence in Rhinebeck, in his 
88th yr. (Obit. in Red Hook Journal-29 August 1890) 
(Priwtte papers on the Cookingham family at the Clinton 
House, Poughkeepsie, NY, call Lucy Ann his "1st wifew, 
although I found a Jacob G. Lambert the right age in the 
1830 census, and he didn't m. Lucy until 1831.) 

Children: (None in censuses with them. ) 
IV. Margareth Cookingham b. 16 February 1815; bapt. at St. Paul's 

Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg; d. (1820-1830 & 1860-1870 
census) 
m. 	3 D e e m b e r  1835 at above Ch. Morgan Schultys/Schultz 

b. ca. 1816; d. (1860-1870 census) 
Chi ldren : 
A. Perhaps Mary E. Schultz b. ca. 1840; d. 

(1850-1860 census) 
m. perhaps by 1860 . . . lAun/Soun b. ; d. 

(No husband appears with her in her parents hshld. in' 

either 1860 or 1870, but she has 3 children in 1860.) 


Children: ('In 1870 census) 

1. 	John Loun/Soun? b. ca. 1860; d. 

2. Julius 81 b. ca. 1862; d. 
3. Mary I' b. ca. 1869; d. 

(Mary could be at her parents' home awaiting the birth of 

her 1st child in 1860, and be a wid. by 1870.) 


B. 	George H. Schultz b. ca. 1844; d. (1860-1870 census) 
m. by 1870 Amelia . . '. b. ca. 1845; d. (1870 census) 
Children: ? 

V. Alfred Cookingham b. 31 %rch 1817; bapt. 3 May 1817 at St. Paul's 

Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg; d. 4 April 1895 (1820-1870 census) 

Unmarried. 


VI. David Cookingham b. 10 July 1819; bapt. 30 July 1819 at above Ch.; 

d. 17 March 1884 (1820-1870 census) 

Unmarried. 


VII. Stephen Cookingham b. 16 January 1822; bapt. 26 January 1822 at 
above Ch.; d. 5 April 1826, age 4y.2ma.lWa.; bur. 7 April 1826. 

VTII. Edward Cookingham b. 21 August 1825; d. 18 March 1903, age 78 

(Obit. in Red Hook Journal-20 March 1903) (1830-1870 census) 

m. 	11 August 1852 at St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of WUrteniburg 


Angeline Traver, dau. of Nicholas; b. 26 October 1829; 

d. 2 December 1909 (1860-1 870 census) 

Children: (All bapt. at St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg) 
(On next page) 
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A- Lucy Labert Cookingham bapt. 29 ~ugust1855; d. 
(1860-1870 census)

I I  m. 9 June 1875 Merrit Traver of Clinton; b. ; d. 
Be Alma Lnriena Cookingham bapt. 29 May 1856; d. 

(1860-1870 census) 

I I  C. Rosella Angeline Cookingham bapt. 30 November 1858; 
d. (1860-1870 census) 

D. Oscar Edward Cookingham b. ca. 1860; kpt. 1862 

I I  
(1870census) d. 

v. Elisabeth Waltermeyer b. 13 August; bapt. 17 October 1784 at 
St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg; sponsors-David Waldenleyer 
& Elis. Eker; d. 24 March 1825, age 40y.7mo.Zlda.; bur. at 

II above Ch. 
m. 2 Octoher 1810 at above Ch. Jacob Traver, son of Henry. 

(The reference I found called this Elisabeth "wid." of 

I I  George, not "dau." Could an old German word have been 
misread as "wid."? I lcnaw of no George Waltermeyer vho 
left a wid., Elisabeth. She is ment. by name in her father's 

I I  
will, and her husband's name is given as Jacob P. Traver. ) 
The bur. rec. at St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemhrg calls 
this Elisabeth "wife of Jacob P." and gives his d. date as 
2 July 1821, age 67~.1111~.7da.,which would make his b. date 

I I  26 July 1753. There must have been another Jacob P. ?laver 
in the area, as there was anot3er one in the census whose age 
doesn't fit, and one in the 1830 census, after both Elisabeth 

I1 
and Jacob are dead. 

Children: (Namecl in bapt. recs. at above Ch. as children of 
Jacob & Elisabeth, but her maid%- wasn't given. I. 
believe they belong here. ) PAP- --*\--- ' 

1. Zerada Ann Traver b. 13 June 1811; d. (1820 census)1 s ~ w b - 11. Morris Traver b. 19 July 1813; d. (1820census) 
,'I . d m  111. Perhaps (Son) Traver b. ca. 1815; d. (1820 census) 

I1 
TV. Priscilla Traver b. 9 August 1817; d. (1820census) 

vi. Anna Waltermeyer bapt. 6 April 1788 at St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of 

I I  
Wurtemburg; sponsors-Matthias Brook & Anna, his wife; d. 
(1790-1860?) (I believe she is with her dau., Zerada, in 1850 & 
1860. Her age is correct in 1850, but the dau.'s isn't quite. The 
ages are way off in 1860.) 

I1 m. 10 Navember 1807 in St. Peter's Ch. (Stone Ch.), Rhinebeck, NY, 
Johannes/John G. Marquet-rquart , son of George; b. ca . 178-1790; 
d. prob. bet. 1840-1850. (1870-1840 census) 

II 
They settled in Rhinebeck. 

Children: 
I. Perhaps (mu.) Marquet b. ca. 1808-1810; d. 

I I  
(1810-1820 census) 

11. William Marquet b. 11 December 1811; bapt. at St. Paul's Luth. 
Ch. of Wurtemburg; d. (1820-1840 census) 
m.'20 June 1833 at above Ch. Anna Rosetta Burger of Clinton; 

II b. ca. 1810-1820; d. (1840 census) 
Children: (From 1840 census) 

1:
, ,  A. (Son)Marquet b. ca. 1833-1875; d. 

.. . B. (Son) b. ca. 1835-1840; d. 
'. 0. (son) 'IL\ - b. ca. 1835-1840; d. 
Jr 8 -Y .- , ' , ,&.*I 4.y. 
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-- 

111-	Anna Marqaretha Maryet b. 29 June 181.5; bapt. at St. Paul's 

Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg; d. (1820-1830 census) 

m. 19 January 1832 Martin Adam Eckert/Ackert 	b. 16 Deceiukr 

1811; d. 22 January 1895 in Rhinebeck ( 1850 census) 

-	 ._.- -, (Deaths Marriaqes from Rhi n e k k  , Newspamrs, by
I Arthur C. M. Kelly-1978, had an item about residents who 

, 	 A . 
were 	wer 80 yrs. old in March 1892. The names included 
Martin A. Ackert, age 80.) 
T believe Anna Margaretha may have d .  bef. 1843 and he 
m.(2) by 1843 Anna M. . . . b. ca. 1826; d. after 

1850 (1.850 census) and had a son, Augustus H. Ackert 

b. ca. 1843; d. 


Children: 

A. Perhaps John Martin Ackert b. ca. 	 1832; d. 21 February 

1894, age 62; suicide (Red Hook Journal-23 February 1894) 
(1850-1 860 C ~ ~ S U S )  
Perhaps m. bet. 1840-1850 G... . . . b. ca. 1837; 
d. (1860 census) 
Children: ? 

TV. 	Lucinda Marquet b. 15 August 1817; bapt. at St. Paul's Luth. Ch. 
of Wurtembug; d. (1820-1860 census) 
m. 	23 October 1834 William P. Olendorf /Al lendorf /Al lendo~ 

b. 17 December 1815 in Red Hook; d. 31 January 1889 in Nev 
Berlin, Chenango Co., NY (m. rec. at above Ch.; obit. in 
Red Hook Journal-15 February 1889 gives b. & d. dates and 
says, "In the autum of 18-24 he m. Miss Lucinda mquart of 
Rhinebeck, and in 1836 mved to a farm near Sherburne, Chenango 
Co., NY; d. at New Berlin, Chenango Co., NY. Had 2 sons and 3 
daus. Only 1 dau. survi~es.~) (According to the census it 
should be 3 sons & 2 daus.) 

Children: . ,4 	 J S  Arg- 'g3s
A. John H5'Allendorf b. ca. UW;d. (1840-1860 census) 

B. 7 ~ 6 -J a n e  Allendoff b. ca. b 1838; d; 


(1840-1850 census) (Called "malen on census) 

(Census taker may have erred, and this may be Zerada Jane, 

which was a popular name in this family.) 


C. Charles Allendorf b. ca. 1840; d. 
(1840-1860 census, if Z.J. was a f.; only 2 boys under 10 
were in the 1840 census) 

D. Frances Allendorf (f) b. ca. 1843; d. 
She is prob. the one who survived her father. 

E. 	(Child) Allendorf prob. b. and d.y.; does not appear on a 

Census. 

V. 	Serada/Zerada Jane Marquet b. 25 July 1820; bapt. at above Ch. ; 
d. 	 (1820-1860 census) if she is the one vho 
m. 	bet. 1850-1854 Jacob M. Ackert b. ca. 1823; 

d. (1866census) 

Children: (Inl860census)


A. Mary A. 	Ackert b. ca. ,253H34(a twin?); d. 
32. Charles 	E. Ackert b. ca. 13.5 U S 4  (a twin?); d. 

VI. 	Perhaps (Son) Marquet b. 1830-1835; d. (1840 census) 
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vii. Sarah Waltermeyer b. 1 June 1792; bapt. 1 July 1792 at St. Paul's 

Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg, Rhinebeck, Dutchess Co., NY;; sponsors-

Benjamin Traewer & Christina Schneider; d. 

(She appeared to be in the 1800 & 1810 census with the family, but 

I have no further rec. for her.) 


viii. George Waltermeyer b. 22 October; bapt. 7 December 1794 at a m m.; 
d. pmb. bet. 1840-1850 (1800-1840 census) 

Sponsors at bapt.-Jonathan Traewer & Gerthraut. 

m. 	1 January 1820 at Milan Catherine Teats (as reported in the 

Dutchess Otsenrer of 12 January 1820; he of Clinton d she of 
Milan) b. ca. 1803; d.after 1850 (1820-1850 census) 
He was called George, Jr., 2nd son, in his father's will. He 
was to "maintain my wid. and the child", since he had received 
the hame farm. 

Children: 

I. Perhaps 7achariah Waltermeyer b. ca. 1821; d. after 1850; 

(1830& 1850 census) 
m. 	bet. 1840-1847 Sarah . . . b. ca. 1822; d. 

(1850census) 

Children: (In 1850 census) 

A. Isadore Waltermeyer (f) b. ca. 1847; d. 

Be Vernon 11 b. ca. 1849; d. 


11. George mltermeyer 	b. 15 March 1822; d. 12 May 1822, age lmo.28da. 
Bur. St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg. 

111. Perhaps Wrgaret ~altermeyer b. 25 July 1823; d. 30 August 1880 

(1830-lMO? cens~s) 

m. 	16 February 1840 Benjamin Launder b. 11 Ncnmker 1812; 

d. 8 August 1878 (I haven't found him in a census.) 
Children: ? 

N. David Waltenneyer b. ca. 1828; prob. one who d. in NY 
14 August 1888, age 60 (Red Hook Journal-17 August 1888) 
(1830& 1850 census) 

V. 	Franklin Waltermeyer b. ca. 1830; d. 

(1830 & 1850 census) 


VI. 	Josephine Waltermeyer b. ca. 1839; d. 

(1850 census) 


(H.W.W. has also given them Peter E. Waltermeyer b. 1820; d. 1822, 
age 2y.lmo.23da.; bur. in R o w e  Ground. I found no dates, just the 
age. If George was their child, and was bur. in 1822 in the Cem. 
at St. Paul's, then why would they bur. this child in Rowe Ground?. 
I will place him with "Unidentified Waltermeyersw. 

ix. Barbara Waltermeyer b. 3 April; bapt. 1 May 17% at St. Paules 

Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg; prob. dey. She doesnet seem to appear 

in any census; sponsors-George Brog & wife, Maria Barbara. 
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x. 	~elena/~leanorWaltermeyer b. 23 Septem&r;bapt. 28 December 1798 
at St. PaullsLuth. Ch. of Wurternburg; d. 
( 1800-2 830 census) 
m. 	20 January 1820 at Clinton David Wakeman, Jr. (As Eleanor 

on m. rec.; L;DS recs. say "Oneida Co. , NYn, but her bro., 
George, was of Clinton, Dutchess Co., NY, when he m. 12 January 
1820, so I believe it is this Clinton and not the one in Oneida 
Co. They appear on the census in Dutchess Co.) 
b. 31 July 1797 (from age at d . ) ;  d. 28 April 1833, age 35y.w. 
28da.; bur. at Dutch Ch. Ground, Upper Red Hook. (1820-1830 census) 

Children: (Probable from census) 
1. (Son) Wakeman h. 2820-1825; d. (1830 census) 
IT. Clarissa Ann Wakeman b. April 1824; d. 17 July 1825, age l511l~. 
TIT. (Son) Wakeman b. 1825-1810; d. (1830 census) 
TV. (mu.) " b. 1825-1830; d. ( 1830 census) 

xi. Herman Witthoft has given them this Catherine b. 29 August 1800; 

d. 10 September 1800, age 12 da.; bur. St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of 
Wurtanburgh Cem. One rec. calls her dau. of George 6 Catherine, 
but the only George having children in this time period was m. to 
Sarah, and this George has a Catherine b. 1782 lived to be an 
adult and m. I am placing this Catherine with "Unidentified . 
Waltermeyers". 

xii. 	Did they have a dau. , Margaret Waltermeyer, b. ca. 1810; 
d. 1813, age 3; bur. in a cem. on the old Stupplehen 

farm as dau. of George d Sally? The Wrgaret b. in 1777 apparently 

d-y., so they may have named another child Margaret, but why would 

they bur. children in different cemeteries? Sarah m y  have d. in 
childbirth, as she does not appear in the 1810 census, but no inf. 
dau. is in the hshld ., either. 

xiii. William Waldemier 	b. 12 March 1813; d. 15 W c h  1814, age ly.3da.; 
bur. St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg . The g.s. reads, "Here re- 
mains the body of William the son of George & Lydia Walternier who 
was born in the year of our Znrd 1813 and died 15 W c h  1814". 

xiv. Clidea/Elida/Lydia Waldemier b. 13 June 1815; bapt. 1815; 
d. after 1820 (1830 census) She is called Lydia A. In her 
father's will. Her %bra., George, Jr., was to maintain her wid. 
mother and her, since he was to receive the hame farm. 
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